
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 24th March, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Active and Cohesive Communities 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes from the previous meeting   (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 Playing Pitch Strategy   (Pages 7 - 182) 

5 WORK PLAN   (Pages 183 - 194) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 
Annual Work Plan 
 
To receive the outcomes and recommendations of the topics reported during the past 
twelve months. 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey (Chair), Mrs Burgess, Miss Cooper, Eagles, Harper, 

Mrs Heesom, Mrs Johnson, Plant, Rout (Vice-Chair), J Tagg and 
Miss Walklate 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 

Public Document Pack



other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 20th November, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Reginald Bailey – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Mrs Burgess, Miss Cooper, Eastwood, Councillor 

Harper, Councillor Mrs Heesom, Councillor Plant, Councillor 
Mrs Rout, Councillor Tagg and Councillor Miss Walklate 
 

Officers Executive Director Operational Services 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Sport and Active Lifestyles Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hambleton and Mrs Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING - MONDAY 6TH OCTOBER 2014  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 6th October 2014 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE WORKING GROUP REPORT  

 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services presented the Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
Working Group’s feasibility report on the future of Kidsgrove Sports Centre, which 
would be presented to Cabinet and inform a future detailed business case for the 
replacement or refurbishment of the Centre. 
 
The report covered a number of aspects; what was the demand for different types of 
sports facilities in Kidsgrove, what was the right facility mix for the area, who should 
be responsible for providing what, what were the best locations and what would the 
different options cost to build and operate and what options required investigating to 
bring the project to fruition. 
 
There was a need to maintain a six lane, 25 metre swimming pool and a teaching 
pool in Kidsgrove, as well as a gym and flexible studio space.  If the swimming pool 
was lost at Kidsgrove it would leave the Borough severely under for water space. 
 
The Working Group considered eight sites in total but did not uncover any funding 
available through the disposal of surplus land assets. 
 
Birchenw
[...]
e an impact on the local residents within the surrounding area? 
 

Page 4



 -  

3 

A4 The Planning Committee had considered and objected to the planning 
application.  Sport England had submitted a number of recommendations 
regarding the impact on local residents and the options around space had 
been considered on the planning application from Clough Hall Technology 
School. 

 
There would be an issue when the current agreement expired in March 2016 and it 
was anticipated that Clough Hall Technology College would be granted planning 
permission resulting in the school being constructed by July 2016 for occupation by 
September 2016 academic year.  Once the school takes occupation no further 
financial contribution would be received, which currently was £65,000 and the repairs 
and maintenance would revert to the Borough Council, resulting in an increase in 
costs. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services advised that East Staffordshire Borough 
Council had refurbished a sports centre/swimming pool of around £5m.  A visit by the 
Members of the Working Group would be arranged. 
 
Conclusion 
 
No funding had been identified from the disposal of assets by the Council.  The Head 
of Leisure and Cultural Services advised that Committee recommend Cabinet 
considers the site options and facility mix and, following this, focuses on an 
affordable funding solution linked to the procurement of a replacement sports centre 
for Kidsgrove. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

(a) Committee agreed for the feasibility report to be submitted to Cabinet on the 10th 
December 2014. 

(b) A site visit to East Staffordshire to be arranged for the Members of the Working 
Group. 

 
5. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Monday 9th March 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1 
 
 

COUNCILLOR REGINALD BAILEY 

Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Integrity, Innovation, Inspiration  
 
1-2 Frecheville Court �off Knowsley Street �Barnet BL9 0UF 

T 0161 764 7040 �F 0161 764 7490 �E mail@kkp.co.uk �www.kkp.co.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 

 

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

 

FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Page 8



NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

PART 1: INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................ 5 
 

PART 2: STRATEGIC KEY ISSUES ................................................................................. 7 
 

PART 3: AIMS .................................................................................................................. 8 
 

PART 4: STRATEGIC RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................................. 9 
 

PART 5: SPORT SPECIFIC ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ............................... 21 
 

PART 6: ACTION PLAN ................................................................................................. 26 
 

PART 7: DELIVER THE STRATEGY AND KEEP IT ROBUST AND UP TO DATE ......... 57 
 

APPENDIX ONE: STRATEGIC CONTEXT ..................................................................... 61 
 

APPENDIX TWO: FUNDING PLAN ................................................................................ 67 

Page 9



 

 

 

Page 10



NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

 
 

February 2015 Strategy: Knight Kavanagh & Page 
                                  
5 

 

PART 1: INTRODUCTION 
 
This is the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) for Newcastle under Lyme. Building upon the 
preceding Assessment Report it provides a clear, strategic framework for the maintenance 
and improvement of existing outdoor sports pitches and ancillary facilities between 2015 and 
2020. The PPS covers the following playing pitches and outdoor pitch sports: 
 
� Football pitches 
� Cricket pitches 
� Rugby pitches 
� Hockey/ Artificial Grass Pitches (AGPs) 
� Tennis courts 
� Bowling greens 
� Netball courts 
 
The PPS is a ke
[...]
lished studies show the positive effects of sport on education include improved 

attainment, lower absenteeism and drop-out, and increased progression to higher 
education. For instance, young people’s participation in sport improves their numeracy 
scores by 8 per cent on average above non-participants. 

� Other studies have found that sport programmes aimed at youths at risk of criminal 
behaviour can enhance self-esteem and reduce reoffending. 

 
Recommendation g – Establish an approach to securing developer contributions  
 
It is important that this strategy informs policies and emerging supplementary planning 
documents and should form the basis for negotiation with developers to secure contributions 
to include provision and/or enhancement of appropriate playing fields and its subsequent 
maintenance. 
 
Section 106 (S106) contributions or CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) could potentially be 
used to improve the condition and maintenance regimes of the pitches in order to increase 
pitch capacity to accommodate more matches.  
 
Any new facility or improvements to existing facilities that are needed as a direct result of 
planned development need to be included in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
 
A number of planning policy recommendations should be considered to enable the above to 
be delivered: 
 
� Planning consent should include appropriate conditions and/or be subject to specific 

planning obligations. Where developer contributions are applicable, a Section 106 
Agreement or equivalent must be completed specifying the amount which will be linked 

Page 23



NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

 
 

February 2015 Strategy: Knight Kavanagh & Page 
                                  
18 

 

to Sport England’s Building Cost Information Service from the date of the Planning 
Committee, and timing of the Contribution(s) to be paid. 

� Some contributions may need to be ring fenced for use according to the particular terms 
of the Plan
[...]
tes  
 

Analysis area  Total no. of education pitches 

Adult 
football 

Youth 
football 

Mini 
football 

Rugby  Cricket 

Kidsgrove 2 1 - 2 - 

Newcastle Urban Central  2 11 3 5 1 

Newcastle Urban South & 
East - 7 5 - 2 

Rural Area - 2 1 2 1 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 4 21 9 9 4 

 
The table below outlines the proportion of these facilities that are currently available for use 
by the community (for regular competitive fixtures by the community). 
 
Table 9.2: Summary of grass pitches at secondary school, FE and HE sites available of 
community use  
 

Analysis area No. of education pitches available for community use 

 Adult 
football 

Youth 
football 

Mini 
football 

Rugby Cricket 

Kidsgrove 2 - - 2 - 

Newcastle Urban Central  2 10 3 2 1 

Newcastle Urban South & 
East - 7 4 - 2 

Rural Area - 1 - 1 1 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 4 18 7 5 4 

 
In addition there is a significant amount of mini football pitches (25) located at primary school 
sites, of which, 15 are available for community use.  
 
There are an additional two youth pitches at primary school sites both available for 
community use. There is just one school that has mini rugby union provision in the area, 
whilst two schools have cricket pitches (one at each site). Of the 26 responding schools 

Page 168



  

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY  

 
 
 

  
September 2014                   Assessment Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page                         94 

there are only two that currently have no access to playing fields and just one additional 
school accessing provision off site. 
9.3: Primary schools 

Schools with playing fields 
 
There are 23 primary or junior schools with access to at least one grass pitch on site. 
Primary school pitches are assessed as either good or standard quality, primarily due to the 
limited use of them. Maintenance of pitches is organised and subcontracted out by each 
school individually.   
 
Primary school pitches are primarily
[...]
g Pitch Strategy To seek Members comments on the proposed new Playing Pitch 

Strategy for the Borough before being submitted to Cabinet on the 24th 

June 2015 

Annual Review of Scrutiny Committee’s 

Work 

To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2014/2015 

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 

would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

 

Task and Finish Groups: Kidsgrove Sports Centre 

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • The Future Development of the Borough Museum & Art Gallery 

• Fishing Licence Agreements within the Borough 

• Public Sector Commissioning Partnership.  This was raised at the meeting held on the 30th 
June 2014 and agreed to keep it on the work plan for a future item 

• Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy – keep on agenda and work with Health and Well Being 
Scrutiny when appropriate 

• Annual Review of the Scrutiny Committee’s Work 

 

 
 
 
DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS: 

Wednesday 18 June 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 23 July 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10 September 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 15 October 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 12 November 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10 December 2014, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 14 January 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 4 February 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 (BUDGET) 

Wednesday 25 March 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 24 June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

 

P
age 186



  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair: Councillor Reginald Bailey 

Vice Chair: Councillor Mrs Amelia Rout 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) covering the Committee’s remit: 

Councillor Trevor Hambleton (Leisure, Culture and Localism) 

Councillor Mike Stubbs (Communications, Policy and Partnerships) 

Councillor Terry Turner (Economic Development, Town Centres, Business 

and Customer Services) 

Councillor John Williams (Planning and Assets) 
 

 

 
  

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL WORK PLAN 

P
age 187



  

  

 

Date of Meeting Topic Outcomes/Recommendations Further Action Required/Feedback 

Monday 30th 

June 2014 

The Future Development 

of the Borough Museum 

and Art Gallery 

The Executive Director for Operational Services provided a 
verbal update on the future development of the Borough 
Museum and Art Gallery.  The Chair suggested that there were 
areas of the Borough Museum and Art Gallery that the 
Committee may wish to look at as part of the work plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED:-  

That Members’ are invited to attend a presentation at the 
Borough Museum and Art Gallery during early September 
2014. The presentation would be carried out by the Borough 
Museum and Art Gallery team who will focus on the various 
work/activities currently being undertaken with a view to the 
Committee then identifying areas for more in depth scrutiny in 
the work plan. Particular emphasis would be placed on events 
the Borough Museum and Art Gallery are involved in to 
commemorate World War 1. 

An additional meeting was held at 
the Borough Museum and Art 
Gallery on Tuesday 30th 
September 2014. The following 
challenges were raised:- 
a)  Marketing – presently there was 
no marketing budget. A 
dedicated website needs to be 
developed to attract visitors to 
the same standard as other 
similar attractions. There needs 
to be a greater visual 
appearance on the road to 
attract visitors and raise 
awareness of the service. 

b)  Rebranding – the Museum are 
currently working on a 
rebranding project, including 
the park, to give the Brampton 
a stronger identity to make it 
more marketable. 

c)  Facilities maintenance and 
improvements – the Museum 
building required modernisation 
if the service was to develop 
and achieve its potential. 

d)  Income generation – to 
increase the income figure. 
Recently the Museum had 
invested in the shop and were 
thinking entrepreneurially. 

 

 

  

P
age 188



  

  

 

Date of Meeting Topic Outcomes/Recommendations Further Action Required/Feedback 

Monday 30th 

June 2014 

Cont’d ! 

The Future Development 
of the Borough Museum 
and Art Gallery 

 A subsequent meeting took place 
with the Chair, Vice Chair, Scrutiny 
Officer, Executive Director of 
Operational Services, Head of 
Leisure and Cultural Services and 
the Head of Communications 
where it was agreed to meet at a 
future date as the Council was 
looking into updating its website. 

Kidsgrove Sports Centre The Executive Director for Operational Services advised 
Members that a report would be presented to Cabinet on the 
23rd July 2014 to update on options that are available for 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre. Within the report it was suggested 
that Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee carry out in 
depth scrutiny around options proposed. On the basis Cabinet 
agree to this request Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee 
would look at options contained in the report and report back to 
Cabinet at a later date with a preferred solution. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 
a)  That the report is received 
b)  That Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee form a Task 
and Finish Group to scrutinise the options for the future 
provision of sports facilities in the Kidsgrove area and 
report the findings to Cabinet. 

 

A Task and Finish was established 
consisting of Councillors Bailey 
(Chair), Eastwood, Mrs Astle, 
Plant, Mrs Rout and Hambleton.  A 
feasibility report was presented to 
Cabinet on the 10th December 
2014 where it was resolved:- 
a) That the Feasibility Report from 
the Chair of the Active and 
Cohesive Scrutiny Committee 
be received. 

b) That the Active and Cohesive 
Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations be endorsed 
and their support for 
replacement sports facilities for 
the Kidsgrove area be 
confirmed. 

 

  

P
age 189



  

  

Date of Meeting Topic Outcomes/Recommendations Further Action Required/Feedback 

Monday 30th 

June 2014 

Cont’d ! 

  c) That the funding implications be 
noted and consideration be 
given to adding the scheme to a 
future capital programme 
through the process of 
prioritisation as part of the 
Newcastle Capital Investment 
Programme. 

d) That discussions take place 
with potential funding partners 
to identify sources of external 
match funding that would 
contribute towards the cost of 
the project. 

Public Sector 
Commissioning 
Partnership 

An overview was provided to Members by the Business 
Improvement Manager around the Public Sector 
Commissioning in Partnerships (PSCiP). The PSCiP was 
aimed by recognising the potential of significant savings for all 
countywide partners involved in commissioning from the 
voluntary/third sector across Staffordshire. 
 

RECOMMENDED:- 

a)  That Members are supplied with a copy of the Safeguarding 
Children and Vulnerable Adults Protection Policy. 

b)  That a further update be brought back to the Committee at 
a later date. 

c)  That Members are to raise any questions to the next 
meeting of the Committee on Monday 6 October 2014 with 
a view to indicating an opinion on extending (or otherwise) 
the current Contract. 

a) Members were supplied with a 
copy of the Safeguarding 
Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Protection Policy. 

b) That the item be kept on the 
Work Plan. 

 
  

P
age 190



  

  

Date of Meeting Topic Outcomes/Recommendations Further Action Required/Feedback 

Monday 30th 

June 2014 

Cont’d ! 

Community Interest 
Company as Leisure 
Management Options 

The Executive Director for Operational Services briefed 
Members on the Leisure and Cultural Services Management 
Options. A Leisure Trust Working Group was established in 
February 2010 and looked at options for the delivery for the 
future management of the Council’s Leisure and Cultural 
facilities. For a number of reasons the review concluded that 
the most appropriate option would be to continue to operate 
the services in-house. Su
[...]
ions required investigating to bring the project to 
fruition. 

 
RECOMMENDED:- 
a) Committee agreed for the feasibility report to be submitted 
to Cabinet on the 10th December 2014. 

b) A site visit to East Staffordshire to be arranged for the 
Members of the Working Group. 

A feasibility report was submitted to 
Cabinet on the 10th December 2014 
where it was resolved:- 
a) That the Feasibility Report from 
the Chairman of the Active and 
Cohesive Scrutiny Committee 
be received. 

b) That the Active and Cohesive 
Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations be endorsed 
and their support for 
replacement sports facilities for 
the Kidsgrove area be 
confirmed. 

c) That the funding implications be 
noted and consideration be 
given to adding the scheme to a 
future capital programme 
through the process of 
prioritisation be agreed as part 
of the Newcastle Capital 
Investment Programme. 

d) That discussions take place with 
potential funding partners to 
identify sources of external 
match funding that would 
contribute towards the cost of 
the project. 
 

The site visit to East Staffordshire 
did not occur as the sporting 
complex was not a new build. 

 P
age 193



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 194


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Playing Pitch Strategy
	NUL PPS Assessment Final (September 2014)

	5 Work Plan
	Annual Work Plan 2014-2015




Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Reginald Bailey – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor  Mrs Silvia Burgess, Councillor Mrs Hilda Johnson, 

Councillor Mrs Amelia Rout, Councillor John Tagg and 
Councillor Miss June Walklate 
 

  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Cooper, Harper and Heesom 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

November, 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY  

 
Members received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services, Mr Rob Foster. 
 
A copy of the presentation had been received by Members of the Supplementary 
Agenda and a copy of the Strategy and Assessment Report had also been received. 
 
A report would be going to the Cabinet in June with a recommendation that the 
Playing Pitch Strategy be adopted. 
 
The Strategy provides a clear framework for the maintenance and improvement of 
existing sports pitches and ancillary facilities up to 2020.  It identifies where there are 
shortfalls of pitches, where there is spare capacity and where improvements need to 
be made. 
 
Members thanked the officers for the work that they had put into the Strategy.  A 
question was asked as to the position in a year’s time.  The Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services responded, stating that a lot of aspirations would have been 
progressed with and that the Council would continue to work with local clubs.   
 
It was pointed out that there was a typing error in the Strategy on Page 49. Knype 
Way was listed with the aim ‘enhance’ when it was actually listed for disposal. 
 
The Chair pointed out that if the Council improved School pitches which then became 
Academy’s, there should be a written agreement stating that the pitch must be 
available for use by the community.  The Executive Director for Operations stated 
that it was unlikely that the Council would fund facilities on school sites.  However, if 
Sport England were to give a grant to the School, they would impose conditions on it. 
 



Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee 24/03/15 

2 

The Chair brought Members’ attention to page 18 of the Strategy stating that some 
contributions may need to be ring-fenced.  He agreed that this should be the case. 
 
Members agreed with all of the recommendations contained within the Strategy.    
 
Resolved: (i) That it be recommended that the Cabinet approve the 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Playing Pitch Strategy 2015-2020 
(PPS) which will be the basis for making strategic decisions on  
future playing pitch provision and associated facilities across 
the Borough. 
 

(ii) That a review of the PPS be carried out by the Steering Group 
on an annual basis and that any significant changes be 
reported to Cabinet, to ensure that identified local priorities 
continue to be achieved. 

 
4. WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan which reflected current scrutiny topics and 
the Annual Work Plan which looked at outcomes and recommendations of topics 
reported during the past year. 
 

Resolved:  That the Work Plan and Annual Work Plan be received. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Chair thanked the Members and Officers for all of their hard work during the past 
year.  Members, in turn, thanked the Chair for all of his hard work. 
 

Resolved:  That the comments be noted. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR REGINALD BAILEY 

Chair 

 


